Financial Statements 15 Februe

The merger of limarinen and Etera influences the comparability of the figures for different years. Only
| l marinenés figures have been used as comparison figures
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ILMARINEN IN 2018

We merged with Etera and becameg
related pension company ‘

The integration was implemented as planned; we will achieve the
synergy benefits in the upcoming years

We implemented the national Incomes Register

Total customer acquisition was at an excellent level, customer
retention improved despite the merger and OP Financial Group
chose limarinen as its earnings-related pension insurance partner

We renewed our organisation to
the requirements of future working life

We built a common operating culture and harmonised, even more
efficient operating models

The investment year, especially the final quarter, was challenging



WE ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PENS
COVER QEOSE 1TQ FINNS.

_ TRANSFER TO INVESTMEN

CLIENT BONUSES RETURN
G120 MI LL1% 6L.4% PENSIONERS

(+5.6%*)

TyEL companies

SOLVENCY
CAPITAL

Oldage
pensions

PENSI ON AS Cisab:ity
pensions

insured employee:

selfemployed TECHNICAL PROVISIO]

persons under YE

PREMIUMS WRIT%.4BN

Survivo
pensions

PENSIONS

BAD U 5 BN

Expense loading
component ul79 mil|l

Operating expenses - 0149 mill.

l_oading profit a30 mil |l . ILMARINEN

*) Long-term (19977 2018) nominal return 5.6% pa. and real return for the same period 4.0% pa.




KEY FIGURES JANMDAEOEMBER 2018

Premiums written Pensions paid

_ _ Ratio of operating
Loading profit expenses to expense
loading components

Return on investments Investment assets

Solvency ratio Transfer to client bonuses

4 ILMARINEN

The comparison figure i s -rhergerdigure for@0l@.s corresponding pre




| LMARI NENOS MARKET
FOLLOWING THE MERGER
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* Pensions jlandés mar ket share of approx. 0.3% has not been taken i



OF WHICH THE TRANSFEEROQF OPE KA S S AC
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NET TRANSFER RESYIV
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PENSIONS PAID
GHER THAN P

= Premiums written (TYEL and YEL)
Pension expenditure (TyEL and YEL)
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CLOSE TO
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PENSIONERS AND
PENSIONS PAID TOTALLING

Survivors’ pension

m Unemployment pension
Dizability pension
Partime pension

m Parial early cld-age pension
Eary cld-age pension

m Old-age pension

EUR million

6,000

9,500

5,000
4,500

4,000
3,500

3,000

2,500

2,000

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

YEL

329

342

339

349

402

mTyEL

4,022

4,099

4,255

4,373

5,296

Total

4,351

4,442

4,594

4,722

5,698
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A TOTAL OF

DECISIONS WERE MADE

10

New pension decisions

Old-age pensions

Partial early old-age pensions
Part-time pensions

Disability pensions

Years-of-service pensions
Survivorso pension
Right to rehabilitation

New pension decisions, total

Pension decisions, total

NEW PENSION

13,396
2,687

8,446

16
4,809
4,522

33,876
55,973

12,393
2,996
94
6,302

Sigekal?
3,485

28,604
46,028

34
/700
44
30

18
22
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AND THE NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS
BY MORE THAN 9%
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New disability pension applications received by | I mar i netalnugnberoiappligatiods 4 per
in 2017). Disability pension applications based on mental health problems increased most among those under 40. ”_M/\Rl NEN
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MORE THAN 3,200
IMPLEMENTED; CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE.
GOOD LEVEL

Work capacity
services

ILMARINEN



| LMARI NENOS WORKCQVER A
25030% OF THE INSURED ANNUALLY

2,300projects 3,200projects

(G6.8 mill . (05.9 mill.
135,000persons 176,000persons
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Benefit perceived by customers: 4 . 5 Benefit perceived by customers: 4 . 6 ILMARINEN
(on a scale of 11 5) (on a scale of 1i 5)



14

5,000
4,500
4,000
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000

500

WERE MADE

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

m Disability pension and cash rehabilitation benefit
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COSTS AND WHRIDE/NS

15

200
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0 2014
Activity-based operating expenses 34
mmmm | oading profit 108
Operational efficiency, % 76

Due to changes in premium rates affecting the expense loading component, the ratio of operating expenses to expense loading components for 20181 2017

is not comparable with the figures of previous years.

ORESULT BURDENED BY MERG
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The 2018 result was

burdened by write-downs of
duplicative syst
mill., without which the

loading profit would have

been Uu45 mill . a
of operating expenses to
expense loading components
would have been 75%.
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NUMBER OF PERSON ¥
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DUE TO A WEAK Q4 INVESTMEN
MARKEH

Return on investments
Return on equity investments
Return on fixed income investments

Return on real estate investments

Long-term return* at a good level
Nominal return
Real return

17

*The long-term returns have been calculated for 19971 2018




DUE TO DECLININ
STOCK PRICES
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INVESTMENT ASSETS

19

€2875m
6%

€ 6,096 mill.
13%

€ 17,361 mill.
38%

B Fixed-income investments
m Equities and shares
Real estate investments
Other investments

B |
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OF THE BONRE)p HAVE A GOOD CREDI
RATING

m | oan receivables

= AAA
= Public corporation bonds = AA
A
1% BBB
Other bonds )
s BB or worse
= Not rated
55% Other money market
’ instruments and 22%
deposits
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OF LISTED EQUITY INVESTM
IN FINLAND

= Finland

5% = Europe excl. Finland
4]

6%

0,
5% Japan

Other developed markets
22% China

Emerging markets excl.

China

21 ILMARINEN

USA
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21 %

8 %

4%

7%

OF REAL ESTATE

1%
= Residential
= Office
Commercial
= Finland
Hotel
= USA
Warehouse Europe excl. Finland
Other areas
Other

Domestic holding
companies

Foreign holding
companies

= Real estate funds
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| LMARI NENOS | NVESTM

Equity investments in
Finnish companies Real estate investments EE]
-Listedd 4. 0 bn inFinlandu 4 . 5 b n E

-Non-listedu 1. 0O bn

Loans to Finnish
companiesu 0. 9 Dbn <%}>
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LARGEST FINNISH LISTED EQUITY HOL
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Neste Corporation
Kojamo Plc

Stora Enso Corporation

UPM-Kymmene
Corporation

Nordea Bank Abp
Kone Corporation
Nokia Corporation
Fortum Corporation
Wartsila Oyj Abp
Sampo Plc

274

264
216

200
190
188
184
170
166
155

250

Listed on 19
June 2018

246

182
128
187
123
102
157
169

Nurminen Logistics Plc
Talenom QOyj

Digia Plc
Kojamo Plc

QT Group Plc

Costi Plc
Panostaja Oyj
Martela Corporation
Glaston Corporation
Citycon Oyj

19.84

17.19
14.59

13.09
10.14
9.93
8.11
8.07
7.15
7.13

19.84

0.00
14.59

Listed on 19
June 2018

14.28
3.96
0.00
8.07
0.00
7.13

ILMARINEN
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REAL RETURN

160
140 e\

120 / ‘.
100 /
/

80 —

60
y 4
P Vv
N S
20

o, o
%
%
\—"000 ]
%

—=||marinen's real return
3.0% cumulative real return
3.5% cumulative real return
4.0% cumulative real return

ILMARINEN




INVES TMENT

Fixed-income investments 17,360.7 37.7 14,035.1 30.5 0.0
Loan receivables 954.0 21 954.0 2.1 3.4
Bonds 14,695.0 31.9 3,652.1 7.9 0.3 1.6
Public corporation bonds 5,101.2 111 4,209.0 9.1 -1.5
Other bonds 9,593.8 20.8 -556.9 -1.2 0.4
Other money market instruments and deposits
(incl. investr)rllent receivables and payablerz’;) L7y 37 9:429.0 205 13
Equities and shares 19,692.1 42.8 19,632.3 42.7 -3.6
Listed equities and shares 14,997.4 32.6 14,937.5 32.5 9.7 8.9
Private equity investments 3,752.3 8.2 3,752.3 8.2 18.0
Non-listed equities and shares 942.4 2.0 942.4 2.0 28.8
Real estate investments 6,096.4 13.2 6,113.5 13.3 6.0
Real estate investments 5,508.0 12.0 5,508.0 12.0 5.3
Real estate funds and joint investments 588.4 1.3 605.5 1.3 11.8
Other 2,874.8 6.2 6,424.8 14.0 -10.1
Hedge fund investments 2,000.2 4.3 2,000.2 4.3 2.9 3.9
Commodity investments 20.1 0.0 99.8 0.2
Other investments 854.6 1.9 4,324.8 9.4 -26.6
Investments total 46,024.0 100.0 46,205.7 100.4 -1.4 3.1
Effect of derivatives -181.7 0.4
Investments at current value 46,024.0 46,024.0 100.0

The modified duration of bond investments is 0.3 years
The open currency position is 20.6% of the market value of the investments.
27 The total return percentage includes income, expenses and operating expenses not allocated to any investment types.

ILMARINEN
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Q4/2018 4.3
2018 -1.4
2017 7.2
Awerage return over 5 years 4.6
Average return over 10 years 6.2
Average return since 1997 5.6
Real average return over 5 years 4.0
Real average return over 10 years 4.9
Real average return since 1997 4.0

Y Finland, OMX Helsinki Cap Index GI, Total Return, Close

2 Europe, STOXX, 600 Index, Total Return, Close

% IBOXX Euro Sovereign Overall Total Return Index

4 IBOXX Euro Corporates Overall Total Return Index (investment grade)

-14.4
-3.9
11.5
9.3
12.8
9.4
8.6
11.4
7.8

-11.6
-10.8
10.6
3.4
8.6
5.8
2.7
7.3
4.2

15
1.0
0.1
3.7
4.0
4.8
3
2.8
3.2

ILMARINEN




RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT

29

Equity portfoliobs carbon f
benchmark index

Sustainable development (SDG) solutions account for 7.9%
of direct equity i1 nvest ment

Two new properties were granted LEED environmental
certification

We received the A rating and were ranked in the top 10 in

t he AODP cli mate organi sat.
The Winning Climate Strategies report published by AODP
highlighted I I marinenodos cl |

Our Sustainability Report came second in the competition
organised by the international publication Responsible
Investor

@y ant on t

X

office building



THE SOLVENCY RATIO DECREAS
DUE TO THE MERGER AND A WEAK EQUIT
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The solvency position was 1.6 (1.8).

Pension assets/technical provisions according to the scale on the left and solvency limit according to the scale on the right.

*The solvency limit changed on 1 January 2017 with the introduction of new legislation. The amount of solvency capital remained almost unchanged, but the principles for calculating
the solvency limit changed. Consequently, the ratio of solvency capital to the solvency limit, which illustrates the solvency position, decreased. For 19977 2016, the method of

presentation in accordance with the legislation in force is applied.
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DUE TO LOW INVESTMENT INCOME, THE TOTA
FINANCIAL RESULTIWAS

1,500
1,078
1,000 885
474 405 Technical underwriting result 46 32 -36 13 -40
500
Return on investments at fair value 805 407 411 1039 -1592
E 0 + Net return on investments at fair value 2,188 2,071 1,743 2,693 -642
é 500 - Return requirement on technical provision -1,384  -1,664 -1 333 -1,655 -950
Loading profit 34 35 36 25 30
-1,000 w1
Other profit ¥ - - -6 1 22
-1,500 Total result 885 474 405 1,078 -1,581
-1,581
-2,000
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
DOt her result includes an item of around 014 million dudadvanceentrieshfange i n the accounti n¢

credit losses. This item weakens the underwriting result. Other result also includes other interest items and other income and expenses, among other
things. In 20147 2015 the other result is included in the investment income.

31 ILMARINEN




WAS TRANSFERRED TO CLIEN
BONUSES

0.80% 0.72%
0.70% 0

0.60% 0.56¢ 0-59% E1/0/’A@N8%

. 0

0.50%
0.40%
0.30%
0.20%
0.10%
0.00%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

=Transfer/TyEL-payroll

Solvency capital, EUR mill. 7,904 8,244 8,460 9,421 8,918

Operational efficiency 34 35 36 25 30 ILMARINEN

32 Transfer to client bonuses, EUR mill. 03 98 102 120 120




FUTURE PROSPECTS

The outlook for the global economy became more uncertain during the latter half of 2018.

In recent forecasts, economic growth is expected to continue, but slow down in 2019 in both
Finland and other industrialised countries compared to 2018.

Decisive for the investment markets will be the extent to which the decelerating growth will be
refl ected i n companiesd earnings and how the

The uncertainties related to the economic growth rate, monetary policy, Brexit negotiations
and trade war are still fuelling market nervousness.

Despite slower growth, employment and payroll in Finland are expected to continue to
develop favourably. This will have a positive impacton earnings-r el at ed pensi on
premiums written also in 2019.

The key risks affecting | | ma-relatadgpensien systpneareat i o
related to the development of employment and payroll, uncertainty in the investment market

and the development of demographics and the birth rate, which has been exceptionally low in
recent years.

ILMARINEN



ATTACHMENTS
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CHANGE IN KEY FIGURES

ILMARINEN

35 The table presents as comparison figures I marinenés figumésna)f or 2017 and ||l marinenés and E




